PRICELIST FOR CARGO SERVICES IN CARGO CENTER AT SKOPJE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1.	Handling services					
1.1.	Handling services for the acceptance and dispatch of goods and mail are charge	d by GRO	OSS			
	WEIGHT, namely:	40.00	_			
	- Up to 20 kg	10.00	Eur			
	- From 21 to 50 kg	13.00	Eur			
	- From 51 to 100 kg	15.00	Eur			
	- Additional for every 100 kg started	5.00	Eur			
1.2.	Handling services for acceptance and dispatch of special shipments (special shipments - VAL, PER, DGR, AVI, HUM, etc.) and diplomatic shipments (DIP).					
1.2.1.	PER, DGR, AVI, HUM, DIP, etc a 50% increased price is charged according to point 1.1					
1.2.2.	VAL (banknotes and gold) – 100% increased price is charged according to point 1.1					
1.2.3.	Handling services for acceptance and dispatch of valuable shipments (VAL) except for banknotes and gold are charged according to point 1.1 and additionally:					
1.2.3.1.	For shipments whose value is from 0 to 300.000.000 euros – 0.025% (zero-point zero twenty-five percent) of the declared value of the shipment					
1.2.3.2.	For shipments whose value is from 300.000.001 to 350.000.000 euros – 0.020% (zero-point zero twenty percent) of the declared value of the shipment;					
1.2.3.3.	For shipments whose value is from 350.000.001 to 400.000.000 euros – 0.0175% (zero point zero one hundred seventy-five percent) of the declared value of the shipment;					
1.2.3.4.	For shipments whose value is over 400.000.001 euros – 0.015% (zero-point zero fifteen percent) of the declared value of the shipment;					
1.2.4.	Handling services with consolidated shipments (Master AWB) that are not fully de-grouped according to HAWB are charged:					
	- Up to 100 kg, per kg	0.50	Eur			
	- From 101 to 500 kg, per kg	0.40	Eur			
	- Over 500 kg, per kg	0.20	Eur			
1.2.5.	Handling services for issuing consolidated shipments according to Master AWB		ed:			
	- For shipments up to 1000 kg	40.00	Eur			
	- For shipments over 1000 kg	20.00	Eur			
2.	Storage of goods in a warehouse					
2.1.	The price for the service performed for storage of goods in warehouse refers to calculated from the day of entering the goods into warehouse, namely:	one day a	nd is			
	- Up to 20 kg	2.00	Eur			
	- From 21 to 50 kg	2.50	Eur			
	- From 51 to 100 kg	4.00	Eur			
	- Over 100 kg / for 1 kg	0.04	Eur			
2.2.	For performed services for storage of goods in warehouse for which are using special conditions is charged 100% increased price according to point 2.1. from the price list.					
3.	Acceptance and dispatch of goods outside the warehouses of the Cargo C	enter				
3.1.	Export - handling of goods and mail from truck to aircraft is charged:					
	- Regular handling according to point 1.1. and 1.2					
	- Entry of a truck in the AIR SIDE is charged according to point 1.1 and 4.1.					
3.2.	Import - picking up goods and mail from an aircraft on a platform is charged as under point 1.1 and 2.1 of the price list.					
4.	Acceptance and dispatch of goods by truck					
4.1.	Vehicle entry on platform (airside) in capacity of acceptance and dispatch of goo					
	- Passenger and pickup vehicle	30.00	Eur			

	- Van		50.00	Eur		
İ	- Truck		90.00	Eur		
	- Truck with trailer		110.00	Eur		
4.2.	Handling of goods and mail by truck – "RFS":					
	- Is charged for the vehicle according to point 4.1.					
	- The equipment and labor used for unloading / loading the vehicle is charged according to					
<u> </u>	points 7.18; 7.19 and 7.20.					
4.3.	Handling of cargo and mail by truck at Air Side other than "RFS"					
4.3.1.	It is charged per shipment, depending on the request for additional use of airport equipment.					
4.3.2.						
		r hour	10.00	Eur		
		r hour	15.00	Eur		
<u> </u>		r hour	20.00	Eur		
		er use	10.00	Eur		
		er use	5.00	Eur		
<u> </u>	55 5	r hour	50.00	Eur		
<u> </u>	U	r hour	150.00	Eur		
<u> </u>		r hour	200.00	Eur		
		r hour	75.00	Eur		
	7 99 9	r hour	75.00	Eur		
5.	Services for goods stored in a warehouse due to an unfinished cus					
	For goods retained from individuals, stored in the warehouse of the Carg					
5.1.	not charged for the first 7 days counted from the day of issuance of customs declaration, i.e.,					
	placing the goods under control by the Customs. After the end of the first 7 days, it is charged					
	according to points 1 and 2.					
E 0		-44 (2	1		
E 2	Goods retained by individuals for legal entities, placed in the warehouse			ter,		
5.2.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs dec			ter,		
	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decacordance with point 1 and 2.			ter,		
6.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decacordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment	claration	n, in			
6. 6.1.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaccordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point	claration 1 and 2	n, in , per shipr			
6.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods.	claration 1 and 2	n, in , per shipr			
6. 6.1. 6.2.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport.	claration 1 and 2	n, in , per shipr			
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services	claration 1 and 2	, per shipr pje	ment.		
6. 6.1. 6.2.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo)	claration 1 and 2	n, in , per shipr	ment.		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD	claration 1 and 2	, per shipr pje 15.00	nent.		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification	1 and 2 s to Sko	, per shipr pje 15.00 12.00	nent. Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the	1 and 2 s to Sko	, per shipr pje 15.00	nent.		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee	1 and 2 s to Sko	, per shipr pje 15.00 12.00	nent. Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 15.00	Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 15.00	Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decade accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02	Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decade accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02	Eur Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels - Over 5 parcels, per parcel	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02	Eur Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaded accordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels - Over 5 parcels, per parcel Attendance at customs control per shipment	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02 2.00 0.50 2.00	Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaccordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels - Over 5 parcels, per parcel Attendance at Customs control per shipment Attendance at Phyto-sanitary and veterinary control	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02 2.00 2.00 2.00	Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5. 7.6. 7.7.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaccordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels - Over 5 parcels, per parcel Attendance at customs control per shipment Attendance at Phyto-sanitary and veterinary control Attendance at taking a sample	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02 2.00 2.00 2.00	Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5. 7.6. 7.7. 7.8. 7.9.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaccordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels - Over 5 parcels, per parcel Attendance at customs control per shipment Attendance at Phyto-sanitary and veterinary control Attendance at taking a sample Weighing goods (import/export):	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02 2.00 2.00 2.00	Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur		
6. 6.1. 6.2. 7. 7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5. 7.6. 7.7. 7.8. 7.9.	the services will be charged from the day of issuance of the customs decaccordance with point 1 and 2. Handling of wrong manifested shipment Services for wrong manifested shipment are charged according to point. The payment collection is made from the carrier that delivered the goods International Airport. Special services Receipt of LMC shipment (excluding special cargo) - shipment reception 90 min. before ETD Redemption - taking over Air Waybill with notification Calculation and collection of "CC" Air Waybill, but not less than 5 % of the transport fee Usage of forklift for shipments over 35 kg, per kg Attendance at preliminary control - Up to 5 parcels - Over 5 parcels, per parcel Attendance at customs control per shipment Attendance at Phyto-sanitary and veterinary control Attendance at taking a sample Weighing goods (import/export): Import (per shipment)	1 and 2 s to Sko	15.00 12.00 15.00 0.02 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00	Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur Eur		

7.9.2	Export (per shipment)		
	- From 1 to 20 parcels / per parcel	0.40	Eur
	- From 21 to 50 parcels / per parcel	0.30	Eur
	- From 51 to 100 parcels / per parcel	0.20	Eur
	- Over 100 parcels / per parcel	0.10	Eur
7.10.	Euro pallet / piece	20.00	Eur
7.11.	X-ray services	<u>.</u>	
	- From 1 to 20 parcels / per parcel	0.50	Eur
	- From 21 to 50 parcels / per parcel	0.40	Eur
	- From 51 to 100 parcels / per parcel	0.20	Eur
	- Over 100 parcels / per parcel	0.10	Eur
	- ADP - security control / per parcel	2.50	Eur
7.12.	Digital photography	1.50	Eur
7.13.	Destroying of shipment	20.00	Eur
7.14.	Plastic foil / per parcel	0.30	Eur
7.15.	Binding the parcel with plastic tape		
	- Up to 5 parcels	3.00	Eur
	- Over 5 parcels, per parcel	0.50	Eur
7.16.	Loading / unloading in and out of a vehicle – for a started tone	20.00	Eur
7.17.	Usage of a forklift for loading / unloading – at the beginning of the hour	75.00	Eur
7.18.	Engaged manpower – per worker on the cargo platform	15.00	Eur
7.19.	Handling of cargo according to signed SGHA per ton	50.00	Eur
7.20.	Buildup of container or air pallet	50.00	Eur
8.	Freight forwarding services and services for transport of shipments in/o	out of the Ca	argo
8.1.			
0.1.	Prices for freight forwarding services	25.00	Eur
	Preparing of the unique customs document (ECD) Preparing of every next additional assignment per rate number	25.00	Eur
	- Preparing or every next additional assignment per rate number - Preparing request for exemption of customs duties	20.00	Eur
	- Preparing request for preliminary inspection	15.00	Eur
	- Preparing a request for preliminary inspection - Preparing a request for correction of an incorrect payment	10.00	Eur
	- Preparing a request for extension of term of storage	10.00	Eur
	- Preparing a request for extension of term of storage - Preparing a request for submission of EXIM permits	30.00	Eur
	- Preparing a request for destroying of shipment	25.00	
8.2.	Prices for transport of shipments in/out of the Cargo Center	25.00	Lui
8.2.1.	I zone – from / to Skopje		
0.2.1.	- Up to 50 kg	15.00	Eur
	- From 51 to 100 kg	20.00	Eur
	- Over 101 kg	35.00	Eur
8.2.2.	II zone – up to 100 km per shipment	70.00	Eur
8.2.3.	III zone – over 100 km per shipment	135.00	Eur
	Prices for freight forwarding services and services for transport of shipments		
	International Airport, after working hours as well as during national holydays		
	by 100 %.		
9.	Exemption from payment		
	All types of humanitarian and donated shipments confirmed by a decision fro	m the compe	tent
9.1.	state authority or approved by the General Director of TAV Macedonia DOOF	EL Mralino,	
	Ilinden.		
9.2.	Provided services to the other Sectors at TAV Macedonia DOOEL Mralino, III	inden	
J.Z.			

10.	Shipments with term of storage		
10.1.	For the shipments which are taken from the Customs after the issued terms of storage shall be		
	charged according to items 1; 2; 5 and 7 with discount of 50 % from this Price list:		
	For the services where the cargo's Air Waybill has been redeemed, this will be charged from		
	consignor of the shipment, the agent which has redeemed the Air Waybill.		
11.	General terms		
11.1.	Working hours of the Cargo Center with clients are Monday – Saturday from 08.00 to 19.00		
	hour.		
11.2.	Consignor of the shipment, or his agent, shall be obligated to revise the shipment during the		
	takeover in warehouse, and in case of possible deficiencies, such will be noted in a report		
	together with the authorized person. Otherwise, delivered, taken over, cargo will be considered		
	in proper order.		
	In case the user of the services fails to settle its obligations in terms of payment thereof, Cargo		
11.3.	Center shall keep the right to terminate the provision of the services to the user, i.e. the		
	shipments will be kept until the user meets his liabilities.		
11.4.	Whenever applicable 18% VAT shall be calculated within the prices, published in this Price list.		
	The prices provided in this Price List are stated in Euros. Domestic legal entities and		
	individuals shall make payment in denar counter value on the day of performing of the		
11.5.	service/invoicing or based on received invoice, according to the middle exchange rate of the		
	National Bank of RNM on the day of payment, or within 15 days from the day of invoicing for		
	legal entities that have signed an Agreement for cargo services.		
11.6.	Foreign air carriers make the payment in cash on the day of the service or based on the		
	received invoice, in euros or in any foreign convertible (effective) currency, according to the		
	conversion rate determined by the National Bank of RNM on the day of payment/invoicing, in		
	terms provided in accordance with of the signed SGHA.		